effective when the accident reduction is as low as 2 percent for

TABLE 8 Cost/benefit Statistics for
Proposed ATIS

System NPV B/C Break even
Ratio point

1 % Accident Reduction

GPS -876,693 0.52 N.A.

Radio -576,701 0.62 N.A.

2% Accident Reduction

GPS 76,376 1.04 8.85 yr

Radio 376,368 1.24 5.61 yr

3% Accident Reduction

GPS 1,029,444 I 1.56 3.26 yr

Radio 1,329,436 I 1.86 2.48 yr

Ullah et al.

300

250
-20%

200

15 ~20%
VJ -20%

D
"E -20%
cu 10 D CJ VJ
::I 50 +20% 0

+20% (:. +20%
0

~ -50 z
+20%

-100

-150

Staff lnstru. Telephone Discount
Salacy . Cost Fee Factor

FIGURE 3 Sensitivity analysis at a 2 percent accident
reduction rate.

all types of accidents. Sensitivity analysis of the cost variables
indicates that the NPV is still positive with more expensive hard­
ware than what was used in the study.

Only benefits related to accident reduction are considered here.
However, there are other nonmonetary benefits of this system that
are difficult to quantify. The proposed ATIS has a great impact on
planning and budgeting maintenance operations, as mentioned be-

. fore. It will save time for estimating maintenance cost each year

1250 -20% -20% -20%
VJ

D
-20%

"O D c::
1000 0 CJ cu

VJ
+20% +20% ::I

0
+20% +20% .s::. 750 t-

6: 500

z
250

Staff lnstru. Telephone Discount
Salary Cost Fee Factor

FIGURE4 Sensitivity analysis at a 3 percent accident
reduction rate.

33

and provide improved data for effective forecasting and decision
making. The system would be more cost-effective than what was
shown here.

A survey on travelers' behavior should be conducted to under­
stand their perspective if this type of system is implemented. This
survey would help to estimate the percentage of travelers using
system information to change their route or delay trips. Such be­
haviors may offer better data with which to estimate the percent­